American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
1
Two-Axis Laser-Induced Fluorescence of Singly-Charged
Xenon inside a 6-kW Hall Thruster
Wensheng Huang *, Alec D. Gallimore†, and Timothy B. Smith‡
Plasmadynamics and Electric Propulsion Laboratory, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, MI 48109
We present two-axis laser-induced fluorescence velocimetry measurements of the 5d[4]7/2
→ 6p[3]o

Angle
w/rt wall,
deg
0 -0.03 - - - - 1.03 10674 77.5 38 18
-0.05 -0.03 - - - - 1.03 - - - -
-0.1 0.03 1724 2 -33.4 -16.5 0.97 2674 4.9 31.2 11.6
-0.15 0.03 1263 1.1 -31.8 -29.8 0.97 1426 1.4 32.8 27.8
-0.2 0.03 997 0.7 -37.8 -38.5 0.97 953 0.6 36 34.4
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
16
Acknowledgments
The authors would like to acknowledge and thank the Air Force Office of Scientific Research (AFOSR) for
funding this research. Dr. Mitat Birkan is the Project Manager for Grant FA9550-06-1-0105.
References
1Manzella, D., Yim, J., and Boyd, I., "Predicting Hall Thruster Operational Lifetime", 40th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint
Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2004-3953, Fort Lauderdale, FL, 11-14 Jul., 2004.
2Yim, J. T., Keidar, M., and Boyd, I. D., "An Investigation of Factors Involved in Hall Thruster Wall Erosion Modeling", 42nd
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2006-4657, Sacramento, CA, 9-12 Jul., 2006.
3Hofer, R. R., Mikellides, I. G., Katz, I., and Goebel, D. M., "BPT-4000 Hall Thruster Discharge Chamber Erosion Model
Comparison with Qualification Life Test Data", 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, 2007-267, Florence, Italy,
17-20 Sep., 2007.
4Sommier, E., Scharfe, M. K., Gascon, N., Capelli, M. A., and Fernandez, E., "Simulating Plasma-Induced Hall Thruster Wall

7Zhang, Z. L. and Zhang, L., "Anisotropic Angular Distribution of Sputtered Atoms", Radiation Effects & Defects in Solids, Vol.
159, No. 5, doi:10.1080/10420150410001724495, May, 2004, pp. 301-307.
8Rubin, B., Topper, J. L., and Yalin, A. P., "Total and Differential Sputter Yields of Boron Nitride Measured by Quartz Crystal
Microbalance", 31st International Electric Propulsion Conference, 2009-042, Ann Arbor, MI, 20-24 Sep., 2009.
9Hargus, W. A., Jr. and Nakles, M. R., "Ion Velocity Measurements within the Acceleration Channel of a Lower Power Hall
Thruster", 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, 2007-172, Florence, Italy, 17-20 Sep., 2007.
10Nakles, M. R. and William A. Hargus, J., "Background Pressure Effects on Internal and Near-field Ion Velocity Distribution of
the BHT-600 Hall Thruster", 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2008-5101, Hartford,
CT, 21-23 Jul., 2008.
11Hargus, W. A., Jr., Nakles, M. R., Tedrake, R., and Pote, B., "Effect of Anode Current Fluctuations on Ion Energy Distributions
within a 600 W Hall Effect Thruster", 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2008-4724,
Hartford, CT, 21-23 Jul., 2008.
12Hargus, W. A., Jr. and Cappelli, M. A., "Laser-induced fluorescence measurements of velocity within a Hall discharge",
Applied Physics B, Vol. 72, No. 8, doi:10.1007/s003400100589, Jun., 2001, pp. 961-969.
13Huang, W., Drenkow, B., and Gallimore, A. D., "Laser-Induced Fluorescence of Singly-Charged Xenon Inside a 6-kW Hall
Thruster", 45th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2009-5355, Denver, CO, 2-5 Aug., 2009.
Table 7. Summary of ion speed, energy, and angle near the channel walls for 300 V, 30 mg/s operation.
 Inner Wall Outer Wall
Z R Mean
speed,

m/s
Equivalent
energy, eV
Mean
angle,
deg
Angle
w/rt wall,
deg
-0.20  0.03 - - - - 0.97 11505 90.1 22.4 20.8
-0.25 0.03 2376 3.8 -24.6 -24.6 0.97 5294 19.1 25.7 25.7
-0.30 0.03 1634 1.8 -36.9 -36.9 0.97 1995 2.7 29.5 29.5
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
17
14Huang, W., Smith, T. B., and Gallimore, A. D., "Obtaining Velocity Distribution using a Xenon Ion Line with Unknown
Hyperfine Constants", 40th AIAA Plasmadynamics and Laser Conference, AIAA-2009-4226, San Antonio, Texas, 22-25 Jun.,
2009.
15Svanberg, S., Atomic and Molecular Spectroscopy, 4th ed., Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 2004.
16Harkness, H. W. and Heard, J. F., "The Stark Effect for Xenon", Proceedings of the Royal Society of London. Series A,
Containing Papers of a Mathematical and Physical Character, Vol. 139, No. 838, doi:10.1098/rspa.1933.0027, Feb., 1933, pp.
416-435.
17Smith, T. B., Huang, W., Ngom, B. B., and Gallimore, A. D., "Optogalvanic and Laser-induced Fluorescence Spectroscopy of
the Zeeman Effect in Xenon", 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, 2007-229, Florence, Italy, 17-20 Sep., 2007.
18Eckbreth, A. C., Saturation Approach to Quenching, in Laser Diagnostics for Combustion Temperature and Species, Ch. 7,
Prentice-Hall, Englewood Cliffs, N.J., 1996, pp. 403-413.
19Hargus, W. A., Jr. and Charles, C. S., "Near Exit Plane Velocity Field of a 200-Watt Hall Thruster", Journal of Propulsion and
Power, Vol. 24, No. 1, doi:10.2514/1.29949, Jan.-Feb., 2008, pp. 127-133.
20Gawron, D., Mazouffre, S., Sadeghi, N., and Heron, A., "Influence of Magnetic Field and Discharge Voltage on the
Acceleration Layer Features in a Hall Effect Thruster", Plasma Sources Science and Technology, Vol. 17, No. 2,
doi:10.1088/0963-0252/17/2/025001, May, 2008, pp. 025001.
21Dushman, S., Scientific Foundations of Vacuum Technique, 1st ed., Ch. 4, Wiley, New York, 1958.
22Reid, B. M. and Gallimore, A. D., "Langmuir Probe Measurements in the Discharge Channel of a 6-kW Hall Thruster", 44th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2008-4920, Hartford, CT, 21-23 Jul., 2008.
23Reid, B. M. and Gallimore, A. D., "Plasma Potential Measurements in the Discharge Channel of a 6-kW Hall Thruster", 44th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2008-5185, Hartford, CT, 21-23 Jul., 2008.
24Shastry, R., Gallimore, A. D., and Hofer, R. R., "Near-Wall Plasma Properties and EEDF Measurements of a 6-kW Hall
Thruster", 45th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2009-5356, Denver, CO, 2-5 Aug., 2009.
25Smith, T. B., "Deconvolution of Ion Velocity Distributions from Laser-Induced Fluorescence Spectra of Xenon Electrostatic
Thruster Plumes", Ph.D. Dissertation, Aerospace Engineering, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, MI, 2003.
26Shastry, R., Gallimore, A. D., and Hofer, R. R., "Near-Wall Plasma Characterization of a 6-kW Hall Thruster", 31st
International Electric Propulsion Conference, 2009-133, Ann Arbor, MI, 20-24 Sep., 2009.